
August 26, 2020              Page | 1 

Agenda 
 

 
 

6:00 p.m. Wednesday, August 26, 2020 
 
Call to Order 
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the August 12, 2020 and August 20, 2020 meeting minutes. 
 

PROCLAMATIONS 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 

 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CERTIFICATION OF THE ANNUAL AUDIT FOR THE YEAR 
2019. 
 
This Resolution authorizes compliance with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-4 wherein the governing body of every local 
unit is required to have an annual audit of its books, accounts and financial transactions, and sets forth that 
each member of the Board of Chosen Freeholders has received a copy of the 2019 annual audit, and at a 
minimum, have reviewed the section entitled “Comments and Recommendations”. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$600,000.00 PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-48. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an emergency appropriation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-48 in the amount of 
$600,000.00 into the County’s 2020 budget, as a result of necessary expenditures due to Tropical Storm 
Isaias.   
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 2020 
COUNTY BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 
This Resolution authorizes and provides for inserts into the 2020 County Budget as follows: 
 
• Local Core Capacity for Public Health Emergency Preparedness - $331,000.00.  This modification 

will increase funding for this program from $280,803.00 to $611,803.00. These additional funds will be 
used to further enhance the County’s capabilities of emergency ready public health services related to 
the COVID 19. 
 

• Women, Infants & Children (WIC) - $26,001.00.  This modification will help fully fund the salary and 
fringe benefit costs for the current Gloucester County WIC Program. Funding will also be used to 
purchase additional medical supplies. 

 
• Municipal Alliance - $44,454.00.  This modification extends the current Municipal Alliance grant for an 

additional three months to end on September 30, 2020.  These additional funds will be used to 
proportionately pay for administrative and program funds. 

 
• Childhood Lead Program - $21,395.00.  This grant modification extends the current Childhood Lead 

Program until September 30, 2020.  This program provides funding for blood level screening, case 
management and environmental interventions to children with elevated lead levels. 
 



August 26, 2020              Page | 2 

• FFY2016 Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities - 
$175,000.00.  These funds will provide transportation to medical appointments, personal appointments, 
employment opportunities and other essential transportation assistance to low income, elderly and 
disabled Gloucester County residents. 

 
• Prevention Services - $300,000.00.  This grant will provide funding for emergency food, prevention, 

case management and family preservation services to at-risk residents of Gloucester County. This 
grant funding has remained steady for the past seven (7) years. 
 

• Women, Infants & Children (WIC) - $839,860.00.  This grant will provide nutrition education and 
vouchers redeemable for nutritious food to lactating women, infants and children.  Funding for this 
program has been steadily increasing covering all necessary costs. 

 
• Job Access and Reverse Commute (JARC) SFY21 Round 7 - $110,000.00.  This grant provides 

modified fixed route bus services, subscription type and demand responsive transportation services to 
job training, sheltered workshops and gainful employment sites for eligible Gloucester County 
residents. 

 
• Gloucester County Roadway Safety Improvements - $176,700.00.  This grant provides funding for 

the installation of improved safety items including reflective pavement markers, reflective object 
markers, reflective roadway delineators, guide rail, and other treatments that improve the overall safety 
and visibility of various roadways in the County. 

 
A-4 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2020. 
 
This Resolution will approve the County bill lists for August, including ratification of payments made to cover 
emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services.  Upon approval, the Treasurer is then 
authorized to render payments to vendors appearing on the lists. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN OFF-CAMPUS FEDERAL WORK-STUDY AGREEMENT 
WITH ROWAN UNIVERSITY FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 TO MAY 10, 2021. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of an Off-Campus Federal Work-Study Agreement with Rowan 
University from September 1, 2020 to May 10, 2021.  The Rowan University Office of Career Advancement 
(OCA) is a participating sponsor of the Rowan University’s Federal Work-Study (FWS) Off-Campus Student 
Employment Program. Students at the University who receive federal funds as part of their financial aid 
package may work at approved federal, state, municipal agency, government, private non-profit, or school 
locations off campus. For an off-campus agency or organization to qualify for participation in this program, 
the organization must be engaged in work that is considered community service with supervision and 
mentoring. The scope of the work is career exploratory in nature and meaningful, at no cost to the County. 
The OCA determines the hourly salary (approximately $11.00 per hour) of the student dependent on the 
type of work and responsibility. The number of hours a student can work varies depending on their financial 
aid award, but cannot work more than 20 hours a week during the normal academic year.  
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS & 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR DIMARCO 
FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 

 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EMERGENCY CONTRACT PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:11-
6 WITH GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL FOR $18,940.99. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an emergency contract with Global Industrial for the purchase of office partition 
panels for Board of Elections and parcel drop boxes for various County buildings due to the COVID-19 
virus.  C.A.F. Nos. 20-03067, 20-03848 and 20-04289 have been obtained to certify funds. 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE, LLC, 
FROM AUGUST 26, 2020 TO AUGUST 25, 2021, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Election Systems & Software, LLC for ballot paper stock for the 
printing of Vote By Mail Ballots for the Gloucester County 2020 General Election, from August 26, 2020 to 
August 25, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00.  CAF No. 20-06575 has been obtained to certify 
funds. 
 
 
  



August 26, 2020              Page | 3 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & 
PUBLIC WORKS 

FREEHOLDER SIMMONS  
FREEHOLDER CHRISTY  

 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH TRIAD ASSOCIATES, FROM SEPTEMBER 
1, 2020 TO AUGUST 31, 2021, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $45,000.00.  
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Triad Associates, pursuant to RFP#20-044, to provide 
professional services as a planning consultant and project implementation manager for grant funded 
programs including CDBG and HOME Investment Partnership Programs, from September 1, 2020 to 
August 31, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00.  
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH MASER CONSULTING, P.A., FROM 
SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 TO AUGUST 31, 2021, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $60,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Maser Consulting, P.A. pursuant to RFP#20-043 for Housing 
Inspection and Engineering Services for the County’s Owner Occupied Rehabilitation Program funded by 
the CDBG and HOME Investment Partnership Programs from September 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021, in 
an amount not to exceed $60,000.00.   
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #02-FINAL TO DECREASE THE CONTRACT 
WITH SOUTH STATE, INC. BY $192,152.11. 
 
This Resolution will authorize Change Order #02-Final to decrease the contract with South State Inc. by 
$192,152.11, resulting in a new total contract amount of $2,664,647.10 for the Washington/Monroe 
Township Bicycle Connector, known as Engineering Project #13-08FA.  The decrease is due to a time 
extension requested by the Contractor for various construction delays as specified in TIE #2 & TIE #3 (Time 
Impact Evaluation) and as-built quantity adjustments.   
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF 
WASHINGTON REGARDING THE INTERSECTION AT MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD AND 
BLACKWOOD-BARNSBORO ROAD (CR 603). 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Traffic Signal Agreement (TF-18-17) pertaining to Blackwood-Barnsboro Road 
(CR 603) where it intersects with Mount Pleasant Road in the Township of Washington.  The Agreement 
sets forth the terms and conditions by and between the County and the Township of Washington with 
respect to the costs of installation, inspection, operation, maintenance, and enforcement of the traffic signal. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF 
WASHINGTON REGARDING THE INTERSECTION AT EGG HARBOR ROAD AND BLACKWOOD-
BARNSBORO ROAD (CR 603) . 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Traffic Signal Agreement (TF-18-75) pertaining to Blackwood-Barnsboro Road 
(CR 603) where it intersects with Egg Harbor Road in the Township of Washington.  The Agreement sets 
forth the terms and conditions by and between the County and the Township of Washington with respect 
to the costs of installation, inspection, operation, maintenance, and enforcement of the traffic signal. 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EMERGENCY CONTRACT WITH R.E. PIERSON 
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. FOR $305,900.00 FROM AUGUST 26, 2020 TO COMPLETION OF THE 
PROJECT. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with R. E. Pierson Construction Co., Inc. for emergency repairs at 
Oldmans Creek Road and Auburn Road due to Tropical Storm Isaias and additional severe summer storms 
throughout August, which resulted in extensive damage to public and private infrastructure and created 
hazardous conditions in the Townships of Woolwich, Logan, East Greenwich, South Harrison and Franklin, 
known as Engineering Project #20-12.  C.A.F. No. 20-06719 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2020 FORD EXPEDITION FROM 
WINNER FORD FOR $39,410.00 THROUGH STATE CONTRACT. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a purchase from Winner Ford for one (1) 2020 Ford Expedition Max Special 
Service vehicle 4x4 EL, with additional equipment for a total amount of $39,410.00 through State Contract 
20-FLEET-01189.  C.A.F. No. 20-06532 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) FORD SUV POLICE 
INTERCEPTORS FROM HERTRICH FLEET SERVICES, INC. FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $69,746.00 
 
This Resolution authorizes a purchase from Hertrich Fleet Services, Inc. of two (2) 2020 or newer Ford 
SUV Police Interceptors AWD, as per PD-20-034, for use by the Prosecutor’s Office for a total amount of 
$69,746.00 ($34,873.00 each).  C.A.F. No. 20-06523 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 



August 26, 2020              Page | 4 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY & 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 

FREEHOLDER CHRISTY  
FREEHOLDER SIMMONS  

 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES, 
INC., FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2020, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$25,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Municipal Emergency Services, Inc. to purchase PPE supplies, 
equipment, protective clothing and outerwear, etc., through State Contract #17-FLEET-00816, from 
January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 
 
D-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EMERGENCY CONTRACT WITH BOUND TREE MEDICAL, 
LLC, FOR $62,562.19. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an emergency contract with Bound Tree Medical, LLC for equipment and 
medical supplies, for a total amount of $62,562.19.  Said contract was exempt from public bidding, as it 
was required for emergency equipment related to the current COVID-19 Pandemic, which was not 
anticipated, as set forth in N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6, as certified by Christine Hoffman, Acting County Prosecutor 
and Joseph T. Butts, Director of Emergency Response. C.A.F. numbers have been obtained to certify 
funds. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
FREEHOLDER BARNES  

FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  

 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &  
HUMAN SERVICES 

FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
FREEHOLDER BARNES 

 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE LOCAL CORE CAPACITY FOR 
PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS LINCS GRANT PROGRAM #PHLP21LNC. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an amendment to the Local Core Capacity for Public Health Emergency 
Preparedness LINCS Grant, to accept an increase of $331,000.00 in funding from the NJ Department of 
Health as per their Revised Letter of Intent, resulting in a new total grant amount of $611,803.00.  These 
funds will be used to enhance the County’s capabilities of emergency-ready public health services relative 
to COVID-19. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
FOR A CHILDHOOD LEAD EXPOSURE PREVENTION (CLEP) PROJECT GRANT FROM OCTOBER 1, 
2020 TO JUNE 30, 2021, FOR AN AMOUNT TO BE DETERMINED. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an application to the State Department of Health for a Childhood Lead Exposure 
Prevention (CLEP) Project grant, to implement blood screenings, case management and environmental 
intervention services for children with elevated lead blood levels. Grant period is from October 1, 2020 to 
June 30, 2021, for an amount to be determined. 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &  
LAND PRESERVATION  

FREEHOLDER LAVENDER  
FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 

 
G-1 RESOLUTION UPDATING COUNTY PARKS RULES AND REGULATIONS, MISCELLANEOUS 
VISITOR INFORMATION AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SECTION PRK-8. 
 
This Resolution updates the County Parks Rules & Regulations, miscellaneous visitor information and 
Administrative Code Section Prk-8 (Advertising Policy), to reflect new program offerings and facility uses, 
revised visitor guidelines and expanded promotional opportunities at County Parks, as recommended by 
the Parks Director. 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business  
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 
 


























































































































































































































































































































































